
In The Supreme Court Of The United States

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM,
PETITIONER,

v.

ANZ SECURITIES, INC., ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE STATES OF WASHINGTON,
ALASKA, CONNECTICUT, HAWAI'I, IOWA, MARYLAND,
MICHIGAN, MISSISSIPPI, OREGON, AND VIRGINIA IN
SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General of Washington

ALAN D. COPSEY
*Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MARY C. LOBDELL
Senior Counsel

1125 Washington Street SE
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
360-753-6200
alan.copsey@atg.wa.gov

Additional Counsel Listed Following Signature Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 1

A. The Second Circuit’s Decision Creates Barriers
That Affect the States’ Vital Interest in Access
to Justice 2

B. The Second Circuit Decision Compels the Filing
of Duplicative Litigation to Prevent Claims
From Being Time-Barred 7

C. The Second Circuit Decision Impedes Public
Access to Justice 10

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	11
<i>American Pipe & Construction Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	i, 1-2, 5-6, 9-10
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008)	8
<i>In re IndyMac Mortgage-Backed Sec. Litig.</i> , 718 F. Supp. 2d 495 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	4
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)	8
<i>In re Lehman Bros. Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 15-879, 2016 WL 3648259 (2d Cir. July 8, 2016).....	6
<i>Int’l Fund Mgmt. S.A. v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 822 F. Supp. 2d 368 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	8
<i>Joseph v. Wiles</i> , 223 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.</i> , 109 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>Police & Fire Retirement System of City of Detroit v. IndyMac MBS, Inc.</i> , 721 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2013)	2-4

Police & Fire Retirement System of City of Detroit v. IndyMac MBS, Inc.,
721 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2013), cert. granted sub
nom., *Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. of Miss. v. IndyMac MBS, Inc.*, 134 S. Ct. 1515 (2014),
cert. dismissed as improvidently granted, 135
S. Ct. 42 (2014)..... i

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....9

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77m (1933).....4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 6-10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B).....5, 9

Other Authorities

- 7A Charles Alan Wright, et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 1787 (4th ed. 2010).....9
- Civil Procedure – Class Actions – Second Circuit Holds that American Pipe Class Action Tolling Doctrine Does Not Apply to Statute of Repose in Securities Act of 1933 – Police & Fire Retirement System of Detroit v. IndyMac MBS, Inc.*, 721 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2013), 127 Harv. L. Rev. 1501 (Mar. 2014)..... 8-9
- Cornerstone Research, *Securities Class Action Filings, 2015 Year in Review*, <https://www.cornerstone.com/Publications/Reports/Securities-Class-Action-Filings-2015-Year-in-Review.pdf>7
- NERA Economic Consulting, *Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2015 Full-Year Review*, <http://www.nera.com/publications.html#tab-2>7
- Restatement (Second) of Trusts* § 177 (1959).....2
- Ryan C. Williams, *Due Process, Class Action Opt Outs, and the Right Not to Sue*, 115 Colum. L. Rev. 599 (Apr. 2015)9
